
MRS Title 10, Chapter 219-A. HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

Generated 
01.07.2025 Chapter 219-A. HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS |  1

CHAPTER 219-A

HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

§1486.  Definitions
As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the 

following meanings.  [PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]
1.  Change orders.  "Change orders" means a written amendment to the home construction contract 

which becomes part of and is in conformance with the existing contract.
[PL 1989, c. 502, Pt. A, §30 (AMD).]

2.  Down payment.  "Down payment" means all payments to a home construction contractor prior 
to or contemporaneous with the execution of the home construction contract.
[PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]

3.  Materials.  "Materials" means all supplies which are used to construct, alter or repair a 
residence.
[PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]

4.  Home construction contract.  "Home construction contract" means a contract to build, remodel 
or repair a residence, including not only structural work but also electrical, plumbing and heating work; 
carpeting; window replacements; and other nonstructural work.
[PL 1989, c. 248, §1 (AMD).]

5.  Residence.  "Residence" means a dwelling with 3 or fewer living units and garages, if any.  
Buildings used for commercial or business purposes are not subject to this chapter.
[PL 1989, c. 248, §1 (AMD).]
SECTION HISTORY
PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW). PL 1989, c. 248, §1 (AMD). PL 1989, c. 502, §A30 (AMD). 
§1487.  Home construction contracts

Any home construction contract for more than $3,000 in materials or labor must be in writing and 
must be signed by both the home construction contractor and the homeowner or lessee.  Both the 
contractor and the homeowner or lessee must receive a copy of the executed contract prior to any work 
performance.  This basic contract must contain the entire agreement between the homeowner or lessee 
and the home construction contractor and must contain at least the following parts:  [PL 2003, c. 85, 
§1 (AMD).]

1.  Names of parties.  The name, address and phone number of both the home construction 
contractor and the homeowner or lessee;
[PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]

2.  Location.  The location of the property upon which the construction work is to be done;
[PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]

3.  Work dates.  Both the estimated date of commencement of work and the estimated date when 
the work will be substantially completed.  The estimated date of commencement of work and the 
completion date may be changed if work can not begin or end due to circumstances beyond the control 
of the contractor, including, but not limited to, the lack of readiness of the job site or the unavailability 
of building materials;
[PL 2003, c. 85, §2 (AMD).]



MRS Title 10, Chapter 219-A. HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

2  | Chapter 219-A. HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS Generated 
01.07.2025

4.  Contract price.  The total contract price, including all costs to be incurred in the proper 
performance of the work, or, if the work is priced according to a "cost-plus" formula, the agreed-upon 
price and an estimate of the cost of labor and materials;
[PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]

5.  Payment.  The method of payment, with the initial down payment being limited to no more 
than 1/3 of the total contract price;
[PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]

6.  Description of the work.  A general description of the work and materials to be used;
[PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]

7.  Warranty.  A warranty statement which reads:
"In addition to any additional warranties agreed to by the parties, the contractor warrants that the 
work will be free from faulty materials; constructed according to the standards of the building code 
applicable for this location; constructed in a skillful manner and fit for habitation or appropriate 
use.  The warranty rights and remedies set forth in the Maine Uniform Commercial Code apply to 
this contract";

[PL 1989, c. 248, §2 (AMD).]
8.  Resolution of disputes.  A statement allowing the parties the option to adopt one of 3 methods 

of resolving contract disputes in addition to the option of a small claims action.  At a minimum, this 
statement must provide the following information: 

"If a dispute arises concerning the provisions of this contract or the performance by the parties that 
may not be resolved through a small claims action, then the parties agree to settle this dispute by 
jointly paying for one of the following (check only one):
(1)  Binding arbitration under the Maine Uniform Arbitration Act, in which the parties agree to 
accept as final the arbitrator's decision (           );
(2)  Nonbinding arbitration, with the parties free to reject the arbitrator's decision and to seek a 
solution through other means, including a lawsuit (             ); or
(3)  Mediation, in which the parties negotiate through a neutral mediator in an effort to resolve their 
differences in advance of filing a lawsuit (                  )";

[PL 2009, c. 173, §1 (AMD).]
9.  Change orders.  A change order statement which reads:
"Any alteration or deviation from the above contractual specifications that results in a revision of 
the contract price will be executed only upon the parties entering into a written change order";

[PL 1989, c. 248, §2 (AMD).]
10.  Door-to-door sales.  If the contract is being used for sales regulated by the consumer 

solicitation sales law, Title 32, chapter 69, subchapter V or the home solicitation sales law, Title 9‑A, 
Part 5, a description of the consumer's rights to avoid the contract, as set forth in these laws;
[PL 1989, c. 193, §1 (AMD).]

11.  Residential insulation.  If the construction includes installation of insulation in an existing 
residence, any disclosures required by chapter 219, Insulation Contractors;
[PL 2005, c. 619, §1 (AMD); PL 2005, c. 619, §6 (AFF).]

12.  Energy standards.  A statement by the contractor that chapter 214 establishes minimum 
energy efficiency building standards for new residential construction, and whether the new building or 
an addition to an existing building will meet or exceed those standards;
[PL 2005, c. 619, §2 (AMD); PL 2005, c. 619, §6 (AFF).]



MRS Title 10, Chapter 219-A. HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

Generated 
01.07.2025 Chapter 219-A. HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS |  3

13.  Consumer protection information.  As an addendum to the contract, a copy of the Attorney 
General's consumer protection information on home construction and repair, which includes 
information on contractors successfully sued by the State, as provided on the Attorney General's 
publicly accessible website; and
[PL 2005, c. 619, §3 (NEW); PL 2005, c. 619, §6 (AFF).]

14.  Attorney General's publicly accessible website.  A clear and conspicuous notice that states 
that consumers are strongly advised to visit the Attorney General's publicly accessible website to gather 
current information on how to enforce their rights when constructing or repairing their homes, as well 
as the Attorney General's publicly accessible website address and telephone number.
[PL 2005, c. 619, §4 (NEW); PL 2005, c. 619, §6 (AFF).]
SECTION HISTORY
PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW). PL 1989, c. 193, §§1,2 (AMD). PL 1989, c. 248, §2 (AMD). PL 2003, 
c. 85, §§1,2 (AMD). PL 2005, c. 619, §§1-4 (AMD). PL 2005, c. 619, §6 (AFF). PL 2009, c. 
173, §1 (AMD). 
§1488.  Change orders

Each change order to a home construction contract must be in writing and becomes a part of and is 
in conformance with the existing contract.  All work shall be performed under the same terms and 
conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.  The change order must 
detail all changes to the original contract that result in a revision of the contract price.  The previous 
contract price must be stated and the revised price shall also be stated.  Both parties must sign the 
change order.  [PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]
SECTION HISTORY
PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW). 
§1489.  Exemption

Parties to a home construction contract may exempt themselves from the requirements of this 
chapter only if the contractor specifically informs the homeowner or lessee of the homeowner's or 
lessee's rights under this chapter and the parties then mutually agree to a contract or change order that 
does not contain the parts set forth in sections 1487 and 1488.  [RR 2023, c. 2, Pt. C, §36 (COR).]
SECTION HISTORY
PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW). RR 2023, c. 2, Pt. C, §36 (COR). 
§1490.  Penalties

1.  Violation.  Any violation of this chapter shall constitute prima facie evidence of a violation of 
the Unfair Trade Practices Act, Title 5, chapter 10.
[PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]

2.  Civil penalty.  Each violation of this chapter constitutes a civil violation for which a forfeiture 
of not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 may be adjudged.  No action may be brought for a civil 
violation under this subsection more than 2 years after the date of the occurrence of the violation.  No 
home construction contractor may be held liable for a civil violation under this subsection if the 
contractor shows by a preponderance of the evidence that the violation was unintentional and a bona 
fide error, notwithstanding the maintenance of procedures reasonably adopted to avoid any such error.
[PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW).]
SECTION HISTORY
PL 1987, c. 574 (NEW). 



MRS Title 10, Chapter 219-A. HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

4  | Chapter 219-A. HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS Generated 
01.07.2025

The State of Maine claims a copyright in its codified statutes. If you intend to republish this material, we require that you include 
the following disclaimer in your publication:
All copyrights and other rights to statutory text are reserved by the State of Maine. The text included in this publication reflects 
changes made through the Second Regular Session of the 131st Maine Legislature and is current through January 1, 2025. The 
text is subject to change without notice. It is a version that has not been officially certified by the Secretary of State. Refer to the 
Maine Revised Statutes Annotated and supplements for certified text.
The Office of the Revisor of Statutes also requests that you send us one copy of any statutory publication you may produce. Our 
goal is not to restrict publishing activity, but to keep track of who is publishing what, to identify any needless duplication and to 
preserve the State's copyright rights.

PLEASE NOTE: The Revisor's Office cannot perform research for or provide legal advice or interpretation of Maine law to the 
public. If you need legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.


